
Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 1 

AMENDMENT ONE TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

CAL MICROTURBINE, INC.  

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this _____ day of 

_______________, 2022, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called 

"County," and Cal Microturbine, Inc., hereinafter called "Contractor";  

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any 
Department thereof; 

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2019, under Resolution No. 076783, the parties entered into an 
Agreement for the services, repair, and rebuild of the microturbines at the Youth Services 
Center; and  

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount by 
$458,390 for a new not to exceed amount of $800,000 with no change in the term. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Section 3. Payments of the agreement is amended to read as follows:

eight hundred 
thousand and 0/100 dollars, $800,000. 

2. Original Exhibit B is replaced with Revised Exhibit B (rev. 8-31-2022).

1. Payment for the Service Agreement will be made annually in the amount of $68,322 for a
not to exceed fiscal obligation of $800,000.

3. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated July 12, 2019, between the
County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 2 
 

representatives, affix their respective signatures: 
 
 
 
For Contractor: Cal Microturbine, Inc.,  
 
 
_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

 _______________ 
Date 

 ___________________________ 
Contractor Name (please print) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
For County: 

 
 
 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO  
  
  

  
  
  

By:   
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County  

  
  
  
  
  
  

Date:   
  
  
  
  
ATTEST:  
  
  
By:   
Clerk of Said Board  
 



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 3 
 

Revised Exhibit B  Payment (rev. 8-31-2022) 
 
In consideration for services rendered in Exhibit A:  
 
1. Payment for the Service Agreement will be made annually in the amount of $68,322 for a not to exceed fiscal 
obligation of $800,000. 
 
2. Payments will be made within 30 days of an accepted and approved invoice. All invoices should be mailed to  

 
Department of Public Works  

Attn: Accounting  
555 County Center 5th Floor  

Redwood City, CA 94065  
 

3. County has the right to terminate this contract with 30 days prior written notice. 
 
4. When necessary, Contractor to perform services on a time and material basis, the rates below shall apply.  
 

Contractor Billing Rates  
The following time, travel and material rates apply to services performed per individual Field Services Order(s). 
 
 



Envelope Id: E3325F5642884016AC51869BE96A9D6B Status: Completed

Subject: Cal Microturbine - R076783 - A1

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 4 Initials: 0 Molly Villagomez

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

400 County Ctr

Redwood City, CA  94063-1662

mevillagomez@smcgov.org

IP Address: 38.127.225.96

Status: Original

             9/20/2022 4:25:32 PM

Holder: Molly Villagomez

             mevillagomez@smcgov.org

Location: DocuSign

Steve Marquez

smarquez@calmicroturbine.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 192.252.195.24

Sent: 9/20/2022 4:25:34 PM

Viewed: 9/21/2022 5:55:56 AM 

Signed: 9/21/2022 6:25:06 AM

Freeform Signing

      Accepted: 9/21/2022 5:55:56 AM
      ID: 8eca356d-b8b3-4121-8fae-60b4a248a638

Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 9/20/2022 4:25:34 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 9/21/2022 5:55:56 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 9/21/2022 6:25:06 AM

Completed Security Checked 9/21/2022 6:25:06 AM








